
~ 2631 ~ 

 

Barnes County Commission 
May 4, 2021 

Valley City, ND  58072 
 

The Barnes County Commission met in regular session on Tuesday, May 4, 2021 with Cindy Schwehr, Vicky 
Lovell, Bill Carlblom, Pete Paulson, and Shawn Olauson present. Chairman Carlblom called the meeting to order at 
8:00 a.m., the Pledge of Allegiance was recited, and the Agenda was reviewed. 
 

Rockne Earles – Second Amendment Advocate County Resolution 
Rockne Earles, Barnes County resident, appeared to hear the decision of the Commission regarding the proposed 
Second Amendment Advocate County resolution proposed for adoption at the April 20, 2021 Commission meeting. 
Bill Carlblom moved to adopt the resolution as revised by the Barnes County State’s Attorney; the motion died for 
lack of a second.    

Auditor – Minutes 
Vicky Lovell moved to approve the April 20, 2021 minutes; Shawn Olauson seconded the motion. Motion carried.  
 

Commission Discussion 
Commission discussion included Second Amendment, City-County Health District, Airport, South Central Dakota 
Regional Council, Water Board, Economic Development, Valley City Special Assessment, and County and 
township roads. 

Bills Approved for April 2021 
General Fund: Aflac $2,873.69, Aflac Group Insurance $48.45, Andrew S Marquart $198.00, Appliance City 
$2,889.97, Barnes County Ambulance $1,222.60, Bek Communications Cooperative $120.83, Bridge City Dentistry 
$198.00, Bridges Car Wash $46.00, Cable Services $98.77, Cardmember Service $5,019.11, Carlblom, William 
$90.32, Cash-Wa Distributing Co Of Fargo L $2,594.95, Cass County Electric $364.03, Cass County Government 
$2,435.85, Central Business Systems $806.43, Centurylink Az $1,577.97, Chs Dakota Plains Ag $34.90, Cintas 
Corporation $328.80, City County Health District $3,675.87, Coast To Coast Solutions $317.80, Cole Papers Inc. 
$1,485.65, Colonial Life Insurance $226.55, Columbus Bank And Trust $2,407.00, Concept Dentistry $1,250.00, 
Counties Providing Technology $1,976.53, Dacotah Bank $671.05, Dacotah Paper Co. $175.91, Dakota Central 
Telecommunications $21.00, Delta Dental Of Minnesota $2,641.42, Dickey Rural Telephone Coop. $231.00, 
Environmental Systems Research Ins $2,500.00, F-M Ambulance Service Inc $148.00, Galls Incorporated 
$253.55, Handy Hardware & Rental $167.64, Hannig, Wade $25.00, High Plains Technology $14,738.31, Ian 
Jacobson $25.00, Information Technology Department $5,515.11, Inter-Community Telephone $150.00, Jacobson, 
Ian $25.00, James-Valley Reg. Lodge #4 $85.17, Jamestown Regional Medical Center $2,525.00, Johnson 
Controls Fire Protection L $1,538.79, Johnson, Tj $90.51, Kiefert, Douglas H. $140.19, Leaf $234.66, Leevers 
Foods $130.78, Litchville Bulletin $207.86, Lloyd, Susan $154.56, Loibl, Steve $9.49, Lovell, Victoria $165.36, 
Lunde's S & P $160.00, Marco $448.32, Mcgough's Carpet Service $1,553.36, Mckesson Medical-Surgical Mn 
Suppl $21.15, Montana-Dakota Utilities $1,344.81, Nd Association Of Counties $745.73, Nd Dept Of Corrections & 
Rehabilit $150.00, Nd State Radio Communications $1,260.00, Nd Winter Show $1,464.78, Neuberger, Holly 
$264.44, Olauson, Shawn $190.32, Paszkeicz, John $112.00, Petro Serve Usa $2,462.48, Pharmchem Inc 
$285.50, Puklich Chevrolet Buick Gmc $2,323.45, Quadient Finance Usa Inc $3,000.00, Quality Alignment & Brake 
Center $27.19, Record Keepers, Llc $170.50, Rj's Plumbing & Heating $1,985.36, Sanford Health Sd $311.00, 
Sanford Health Occupation Medicine $168.00, Schwehr, Cindy L $88.08, Secretary Of State $36.00, 
Servicemaster Of Valley City $1,630.00, Stutsman County $1,524.00, Stutsman County Correctional Cente 
$900.00, Superior Vision Services Inc $719.50, Synchrony Bank\Amazon $77.31, Tami Beckley, Court Recorder 
$715.00, Thiel, Jason $24.14, Thomson Reuters -West $148.84, Thrifty White Stores $138.85, Titan Data Safe Llc 
$6,705.60, Valley Barber Service $27.00, Valley City Fire Dept. $31.00, Valley City Public Works $2,283.52, Valley 
City Times-Record $1,652.92, Valley Lumber Company $73.74, Valley Officeworks $522.74, Vault1440 Llc 
$4,290.00, Verizon Wireless $1,728.23, Vining Oil & Gas Llc $730.62, Wagon Wheel Inn Ltd $1,890.00, Wells 
Fargo Bank $593.32, West Central Regional Juvenile Cen $8,100.00, Wolff, Jeremy $150.00, Total For Fund 
$118,087.23, City County Health: Acb Snow Removal Llc $480.00, Aflac $991.75, Aflac Group Insurance $85.85, 
Bjornson, Shirley $267.33, Brunmeier, Kayla $450.24, Buhr, Sharon $45.04, Cardmember Service $3,721.19, 
Centurylink Az $69.26, Chs Dakota Plains Ag $66.97, City County Health District $1,966.00, Cole Papers Inc. 
$172.71, Columbus Bank And Trust $1,036.66, Dave Purchase Project $457.08, Delta Dental Of Minnesota 
$718.52, Dex Media East Llc $33.50, Edward Jones - (Kevin) $100.00, First Community Credit Union -Vc 
$5,979.49, Glaxosmithkline Pharm $2,075.10, Handy Hardware & Rental $28.93, Hemocue America $2,392.00, 
Henry Schein Inc $133.43, Ienuso, Skyler $62.72, I3g Media $1,627.50, Johnson, Tiffany $1,600.00, Koepplin, 
Bobby $5.60, Lamoure County Health Department $150.00, Langland, Tamara $18.48, Leaf $88.16, Leevers 
Foods $161.30, Mcclellan, Alana $57.00, Mckesson Medical-Surgical Mn Suppl $216.31, Montana-Dakota Utilities 
$622.32, Newman Outdoor Advertising - Jmst $4,400.00, Oien, Diane $326.70, Riverside Gardens $167.39, Rj's 
Plumbing & Heating $170.70, Sanford Health Occupation Medicine $98.00, Sanofi Pasteur, Inc. $2,606.80, 
Schwehr, Heather $30.00, Servicemaster Of Valley City $1,170.00, South Central Human Service $928.57, 
Superior Vision Services Inc $230.30, Thielges Therapy Inc $3,033.00, Thompson, Laurel $1,030.00, Thrifty White 
Stores $100.00, Tykwinski, Betty $260.00, Valley City Public Works $186.94, Valley City Times-Record $112.00, 
Valley Officeworks $270.29, Verizon Wireless $320.08, Wagar, Jonathan $1,250.00, Winter, Andrea $66.80, Total 
For Fund $42,638.01, Veterans Service Office: Centurylink Az $11.16, Delta Dental Of Minnesota $127.31, Petro 
Serve Usa $343.76, Superior Vision Services Inc $28.90, Verizon Wireless $180.51, Total For Fund 



~ 2632 ~ 

 

$691.64, County Road And Bridge: Ace Hardware $2.78, Aflac $788.88, Aflac Group Insurance $78.85, Agri 
Drain Corporation $54.86, Butler Machinery Co. $5,188.91, Centurylink Az $96.35, Chs Dakota Plains Ag 
$18,487.47, Colonial Life Insurance $94.34, Columbus Bank And Trust $733.00, Dacotah Bank $375.10, 
Dakotaland Autoglass Inc $483.98, Delta Dental Of Minnesota $359.98, Dickey Rural Telephone Coop. $89.22, 
Gille, Anthony $85.00, Inland Truck Parts & Service $6,697.01, Montana-Dakota Utilities $570.86, Nelson 
International, Inc. $102.46, O'reilly Auto Parts $10.34, Ottertail Power Company - Jamestow $142.19, R & H 
Maintenance & Lawn Care $640.00, Rks Sales & Services $22.88, S&S Auto Electric $13.02, Sanford Health 
Occupation Medicine $177.00, Smith Lumber Company $199.99, Starion Bond Services $104,497.50, State 
Disbursement Unit - North Da $1,125.80, Superior Vision Services Inc $46.00, Swanston Equipment Co. $290.68, 
Team Laboratory Chemical Llc $256.00, Truenorth Steel $23,675.04, Valley Auto Parts $504.41, Valley City Fire 
Dept. $513.00, Valley City Public Works $760.01, Valley City Times-Record Aud L000 $171.36, Valley Officeworks 
$26.49, Verizon Wireless $96.72, Vining Oil & Gas Llc $1,974.89, Zep Sales & Service $416.29, Total For Fund 
$169,848.66, Weed Control: Aflac $149.93, Agterra Technologies Inc $900.00, Cardmember Service $716.29, 
Verizon Wireless $160.04, Windish, Jamen $220.40, Total For Fund $2,146.66, County Agent: Centurylink Az 
$16.36, Grueneich, Randy $269.12, Jacobson, Tammy J. $50.00, Milender, Sue $659.59, Ncti $999.00, Ndsu 
Extension Service $18,794.75, Postmaster $90.00, Tichy, Amy J $50.00, Valley City Times-Record $112.00, Valley 
Officeworks $134.36, Young People's Healthy Heart Progr $150.00, Total For Fund $21,325.18, Farm To Market 
15 Mill: Hubert Oye & Sons, Inc. $13,533.75, Midstates Equipment & Supply $13,240.72, Nd Dept Of 
Transportation $123,426.54, Newman Outdoor Advertising - Jmst $608.11, Ottertail Power Company - Jamestow 
$51.78, Sunset Land Company $600.00, Team Laboratory Chemical Llc $612.50, Total For Fund 
$152,073.40, B.C. Economic Dev Fund: Vc-Bc Development Corporation $22,040.00, Total For Fund 
$22,040.00, Community Service: Verizon Wireless $42.10, Total For Fund $42.10, Grants And Projects: Aman, 
Betty $375.00, Blackmore, Mindy $300.00, Centurylink Az $1.82, Collier, Rebecca $825.00, Keller, Constance 
$375.00, Kross, Jennifer $645.00, Schulz, Joyce $1,860.82, Sundvor, Brooke $375.00, Zent, Julie $1,075.70, Zent, 
Tianna $103.06, Total For Fund $5,936.40, Corrections Commissary Fu: Leevers Foods $82.55, Total For Fund 
$82.55, Soil Conservation: Barnes Co Soil Conserv. Dist. $4,397.89, Total For Fund $4,397.89, Flood 
Emergency 2011: Brimer Township $2,619.68, Dazey Township $1,897.00, Edna Township $10,498.77, 
Greenland Township $11,046.59, Nelson Township $2,214.25, Total For Fund $28,276.29, Garrison 
Conservancy Dist: Garrison Diversion Cons Dist $4,382.17, Total For Fund $4,382.17, Airport: Barnes Co 
Municipal Airport $12,002.64, Total For Fund $12,002.64, Paid Under Protest: Barnes Co Treasurer $8,112.51, 
Total For Fund $8,112.51, State Funds: Nd State Treasurer $12,940.44, Total For Fund $12,940.44, Older 
Persons: South Central Adult Services $8,356.30, Total For Fund $8,356.30, Ambulance: Barnes County 
Ambulance $4,034.34, Total For Fund $4,034.34, Water Resources: Aflac $36.75, Anderson, Bruce $36.96, 
Centurylink Az $12.87, Columbus Bank And Trust $50.00, Fehr, Bret $17.92, Hieb, Jerry $48.72, Industrial 
Builders Inc $82,500.00, Minnesota Valley Testing Laborator $717.00, Moore Engineering, Inc $78,495.76, 
Ohnstad Twichell, P.C. $2,263.50, Postmaster $55.00, Starion Bond Services $808,613.44, Valley City Times-
Record $18.72, Valley Officeworks $382.86, Total For Fund $973,249.50, Historical Society: Barnes Co Historical 
Society $2,991.37, Total For Fund $2,991.37, Library: Valley City Public Library $8,469.23, Total For Fund 
$8,469.23, Recorders Preservation Fu: Ndaco $35.00, Valley Officeworks $507.48, Total For Fund 
$542.48, Cities: Dazey $490.09, Fingal $984.54, Kathryn $1,951.19, Leal $16.40, Litchville $1,198.17, Nome 
$655.22, Oriska $164.85, Pillsbury $143.26, Rogers $97.25, Sanborn $4,406.18, Sibley $258.20, Tower City 
$39.62, Valley City $73,931.80, Wimbledon $211.44, Total For Fund $84,548.21, Townships: Alta $4,604.56, 
Anderson $755.80, Ashtabula $2,079.97, Baldwin $10,199.93, Binghampton $861.15, Brimer $478.49, Cuba 
$1,335.33, Dazey $470.52, Eckelson $1,713.90, Edna $6,302.87, Ellsbury $391.43, Getchell $1,191.37, Grand 
$21,480.32, Green $922.15, Greenland $1,930.54, Hemen $1,441.11, Hobart $3,415.23, Laketown $49.90, 
Mansfield $1,415.32, Marsh $1,313.77, Meadow $487.79, Minnie $710.85, Noltimier $3,242.14, Norma $1,181.32, 
Oakhill $198.03, Oriska $1,830.29, Pierce $1,464.62, Potter $420.86, Raritan $3,311.90, Rogers $382.95, 
Rosebud $8.88, Sibley $1,183.31, Skandia $121.53, Spring $67.78, Springvale $728.83, Stewart $968.62, Svea 
$1,129.80, Thordenskjold $54.99, Uxbridge $3,680.46, Valley $1,452.58, Weimer $747.34, $85,728.53, Park 
Districts: Fingal $13.85, Kathryn $16.68, Litchville $63.29, Nome $21.07, Sanborn $152.02, Valley City 
$21,014.21, Total For Fund $21,281.12, School Districts: Barnes County North $88,327.46, Enderlin Area Sd 24 
$29,431.31, Griggs County Centra $86.90, Hope-Page $22,146.82, Litchville-Marion $19,097.86, Maple Valley 
$71,619.62, Montpelier $545.72, Valley City $220,446.28, $451,701.97, Rural Fire Districts: Dazey $472.96, 
Edna $1,428.58, Enderlin $836.49, Fingal $433.86, Hope $1,918.80, Kathryn $139.74, Nome $376.49, Page 
$97.69, Sanborn $2,427.87, Tower City $327.24, Valley City Rural Fire Protection $4,300.53, Wimbledon 
$2,239.88, Total For Fund $15,000.13, Thordenskjold Drain: Stewart Drain Ii $208.63, Thordenskjold Drain 
$320.00, Total For Fund $528.63, Capital Projects: Bank Of North Dakota $417,560.69, Cardmember Service 
$532.13, Total For Fund $418,092.82, Total Warrants $2,679,548.40 
 
With no further business, Vicky Lovell made a motion, seconded by Shawn Olauson, to adjourn the meeting.  
Motion carried unanimously, and the meeting was adjourned at 8:51 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



~ 2633 ~ 

 

Bill Carlblom, Chairman  
Barnes County Commission 
 
Beth M Didier 
Barnes County Auditor 
 
 
 


